
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION TO AWARD THE CONTRACT FOR THE HAZARD 
TREE REMOVAL PROJECT 715002 TO J.W. BAMFORD, INC., FOR A 
TOTAL AMOUNT OF $203,436.73AND AUTHORIZING THE 
AUDITOR-CONTOLLER TO ENCUMBER THE CONTRACT - ALL 
DISTRICTS. 
 

 
 WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors by Resolution 22-495 instructed 
the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids for the Hazard Tree Removal Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, bids were opened on October 12, 2022, with the low bid being 
$184,942.48; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the low bidder met all bid submittal requirements; and 
   
 WHEREAS, on May 24, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 22-229 
that accepted the Cal Fire Wildfire Grant Agreement 5GA21115 that will fund 80% (for a 
grant cost not to exceed $316,624) of this contract; and 
 
 WHEREAS, funds are available in Road Engineering to encumber this contract in 
Fiscal Year 2022-23; 
  
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board 
of Supervisors: 
 

 
1. Awards the Contract to the low bidder, J.W. Bamford, Inc., in the amount of 

$184,942.48, plus a 10 percent contingency of $18,494.25 for the contract work 
items, for a grand total of $203,436.73. 

 
2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada 

County a Standard Long Form Public Works Contract between Nevada County and 
J.W. Bamford, Inc., upon receipt of the Labor and Materials Bond and Performance 
Bond by the Director of Public Works and approval and acceptance of the 
Certificate of Insurance by the Risk Manager. 
 

3. Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to encumber the contracts: 
1114-30104-702-1000 / 521520 $203,437 

 
 


