
_M
~ 

RESOLUTION No. ~! ~ -16'~ 
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE 
CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND J.W. 
BAMFORD, INC., FOR THE HAZARD TREE REMOVAL 
PROJECT, AMENDING THE SCOPE OF SERVICE, PROJECT 
WORKING DAYS, AND INCREASING THE CONTRACT 
AMOUNT TO A NEW MAXIMUM AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$413,436.73 AND AUTHORIZING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER 
TO ENCUMBER THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS 

WHEREAS, on October 25, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution 22-551 
awarding a contract to J.W. Bamford, Inc. for the Hazard Tree Removal Project in the amount of 
$203,436.73; and 

WHEREAS, the February-March Winter Storm of 2023 caused many trees and limbs to 
break due to the immense amount of snowfall in a short amount of time. Much of this debris fell 
within County right-of way and needs to be removed for public safety and as part of the County's 
fire prevention program; and 

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2023, the State of California issued a Proclamation of a State of 
Emergency that included Nevada County and on March 7, 2023, the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Nevada also issued a Proclamation of Existence of a Local Emergency in order to 
respond to the storm damage more effectively; and 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works is requesting that the Board of Supervisors 
approve this amendment to the contract with J.W. Bamford, Inc., in the amount of $210,000.00, 
increasing the current amount from $203,436.73 to $413,436.73 and increasing the contract 
working days from 90 days to 120 days, and amend the scope to include E~ibit A and Exhibit B, 
attached; and 

WHEREAS, sufficient budget is available to fund this amendment through the current 
CAL FIRE grant, SGA21115, issued on May 4, 2022, and accepted by the Board of Supervisors 
on May 24, 2022, by Resolution 22-229; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of 
Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California: 

1. Approves Amendment No. 1, attached hereto, to the contract by and between 
the County of Nevada and J.W. Bamford, Inc., amending the scope of services, 
increasing the contract amount by $210,000.00 for a maximum not to exceed 
amount of $413,436.73 and extending the contract working days from 90 days 
to 120 day. 

2. Authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute on behalf of Nevada 
County Amendment No. 1. 

3. Authorizes the Auditor-Controller to encumber the contract: 
1114-30104-702-1000 / 521520 $210,000.00 



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of 

said Board, held on the 25th day of April, 2023, by the following vote of said Board: 

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout, 

Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock. 

Noes: None. 

Absent: None. 

Abstain: None. 

ATTEST: 

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

B : ~~~ J ~-
Edward C. cofi , Chair 

4/25/2023 cc: PW* 
AC* 



AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO COUNTY PROJECT 715002 WITH J.W. 

BAMFORD, INC. 

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 25th day of Apri12023, by and between J.W. 

BAMFORD, INC. and COiJNTY OF NEVADA. Said amendment will amend the prior contract 

for the Hazard Tree Removal Project, County Project No. 715002, executed on the October 25, 

2022, by Resolution 22-551. 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to increase the scope of work to 

allow for storm debris removal, increase the contract working days from ninety (90) to one 

hundred and twenty (120), and allow or provide an additional two hundred and ten thousand 

dollars ($210,000.00) for a not to exceed amount of four hundred thirteen thousand four hundred 

thirty-six and seventy-three cents ($413,436.73); and 

WHEREAS, this amendment shall be effective when signed by both parties. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Extend the contract working days to 120 days. 

2. That the Maximum Contract Price set forth is increased by two hundred and ten 

thousand dollars ($210,000.00) for the new not to exceed amount of four hundred 

thirteen thousand four hundred thirty-six and seventy-three cents ($413,436.73). 

3. The original scope of work is amended to include "Exhibit A" attached. 

4. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force 

and the effect except as amended herein. 

COUNTY OF NEVADA 

By: ~ ~ 

Chair, Board of Supervi ors 

ATTEST: CONTRACTOR 

Cle the Board o Supervisors ~ 



EXHIBIT A 

SCOPE OF WORK 

Item 1: Remove remaining storm debris from the February/March 2023 Winter Storm along 

approximately 70 miles of County maintained roadways as listed in Exhibit B. Removal of this 

material will include the following: 

1. Removal of all storm debris including fallen trees of all sizes, broken limbs, and small 

branches larger than 1 inch in diameter and 1 foot in length, and litter under 20 

pounds (only in areas with storm debris damage) on both sides of the road that rests 

within 15 feet from the road edge. 

2. Any downed trees that extend past 15 feet from the road edge shall be cut at the 

limit line and that section is to be removed. 

3. All cleared storm debris including wood chips shall be removed and disposed of 

offsite and is the sole responsibility of the contractor. 

4. Sweeping shall be done before moving onto the next area and as required to remove 

any loose material. Contractor shall clear roadways, driveways, ditches and gutters 

of cleared material. 

5. Contractor may choose to work on any road group in any order. It is not required to 

work on the roads in the order they are listed. 

6. The contractor shall notify the Public Works Inspector of any large items of trash or 

other discarded items that are encountered within the storm debris areas. It shall 

not be the Contractor's responsibility to dispose of any single item in excess of 20 

pounds in weight. 

Additional Notes: 

1. Submit an updated traffic plan that includes specific rolling traffic plan for storm 

debris removal. 

2. See additional Force Account worksheets, changes to sheets are at the discretion of 

Director of Public works 

3. Exact quantities of debris removed to be determined in the field and paid per load 

according to the rate sheet. 



Exhibit B 

ROAD DESCRIPTION FROM ROAD TO ROAD LENGTH SURFACE CATEGORY 

FIRST PRIORITY 
2406010 GREENHORN ROAD BRUNSWICK RD KANTORBERY CT 0.96 AC L 

2406020 GREENHORN ROAD KANTORBERY CT DOGWOOD RD 0.88 AC L 

2406030 GREENHORN ROAD DOGWOOD RD TENSY LN 1.3 AC L 

2406040 GREENHORN ROAD TENSY LN END COUNTY MAIN 1.12 AC L 

2401020 BRUNSWICK ROAD GRASS VALLEY CO GRASS VALLEY CO 0.28 AC A 

2401030 BRUNSWICK ROAD GRASS VALLEY CO E BENNETT RD 0.57 AC A 

2401040 BRUNSWICK ROAD E BENNETT RD HIGHWAY 174 1.17 AC A 

2401010 BRUNSWICK ROAD NEVADA CITY HWY GRASS VALLEY CO 0.28 AC A 

2318010 RATTLESNAKE ROAD HIGHWAY 174 HIGHLAND DR (5) 1.408 AC C 

2318020 RATTLESNAKE ROAD HIGHLAND DR (5) GOODALL MINE RD 0.951 AC C 

1111010 GRACIE ROAD NEVADA CITY COR BIG BLUE RD 0.84 AC C 

1111020 GRACIE ROAD BIG BLUE RD BANNER LAVA CAP 0.61 AC C 

2404010 EAST BENNETT ROAD BRUNSWICK ROAD CORDELL CT 0.957 AC C 
2404020 EAST BENNETT ROAD CORDELL COURT GRA55 VALLEY CO 1.267 AC C 

3125030 RIDGE ROAD ~ RIDGE ESTATES R NEVADA QTY COR 0.839 AC C 

2402010 BURMA ROAD BRUNSWICK RD N MEADOW VIEW D 0.973 AC L 

2307020 LOWER COLFAX ROAD LAWS RANCH CROS AGONY HILL RD 0.737 CS L 

23O7030 LOWER COLFAX ROAD A60NY HILL RD ORZALLI RD 1.464 DG L 

2307040 LOWER COLFAX ROAD ORZALLI RD START PAVEMENT 0.697 DG L 

2305010 LAWS RANCH CROSS ROAD LOWER COLFAX RD HIGHWAY 174 0.26 AC L 

2304010 HIGHLAND DRIVE RATTLESNAKE RD RATTLESNAKE RD 1.07 AC L 

2303010 BROOKS ROAD RATTLESNAKE RD PINE CONE CR (N 1.48 AC L 

1409010 NORTH BLOOMFIELD-GRANITEVILLE ROAD HIGHWAY 49 LAKE VERA-PURDO 0.501 AC C 

1409020 NORTH 8100MFIELD-GRANITEVILLE ROAD LAKE VERA-PURDO HONEYSUCKLE WY 1.198 AC C 
1409030 NORTH BLOOMFIELD-GRANITEVILLE ROAD HONEYSUCKLE WY COOPER RD 1.644 AC C 

1409040 NORTH BLOOMFIELD-GRANITEVILLE ROAD COOPER RD BLUE TENT SCH00 1.316 AC C 

1409050 NORTH BLOOMFIELD-GRANITEVILLE ROAD BLUE TENT SCH00 ROCK CREEK RD 1.406 AC C 
1114010 IDAHO MARYLAND ROAD 1,740" W. OF SI SILK TASSLE CIR 0.33 AC C 
1114020 IDAHO MARYLAND ROAD SILK TASSLE CIR LEE LANE 0.93 AC C 

1114030 IDAHO MARYLAND ROAD LEE LANE BANNER LAVA CAP 0.8 AC C 
SECOND PRIORITY 
1102010 BANNER MOUNTAIN TRAIL GRACIE RO END PAVEMENT 0.578 AC L 

1102020 BANNER MOUNTAIN TRAIL END PAVEMENT START PAVEMENT 0.117 DG L 
1102030 BANNER MOUNTAIN TRAIL START PAVEMENT END PAVEMENT 0.23 AC L 

1102040 BANNER MOUNTAIN TRAIL END PAVEMENT END COUNTY MAIN 1.833 DG L 

1102070 BANNER MOUNTAIN TRAIL BANNER LAVA CAP END OF PAVEMENT 0.366 AC L 

2502010 BRUNSWICK DRIVE HIGHWAY 174 END OF PAVEMENT 0.468 AC L 
2513010 PINE HILL DRIVE HIGHWAY 174 BARTLETT DR 0.29 AC L 

1508010 WILLOW VALLEY ROAD NEVADA CIN COR MOS4UIT0 CREEK 0.79 AC C 

1508020 WILLOW VALLEY ROAD MOSQUITO CREEK SCOTTS VALLEY R 1.107 AC C 
1508030 WILLOW VALLEY ROAD SCOTTS VALLEY R END CHIP SEAL 0.782 AC C 
1508040 WILLOW VALLEY ROAD END CHIP SEAL PAVEMENT 0.665 AC C 

1508050 WILLOW VALLEY ROAD PAVEMENT HIGHWAY 20 0.484 AC C 

1503010 LEWIS ROAD WILLOW VALLEY R GENASCI RD 1.03 AC L 
1125010 THOMAS DRIVE GAYLE LN BOREHAM LN 0.11 AC L 

1108010 FERN LANE BOREHAM LN GAYLE LN 0.13 AC L 

1120010 PITTSBURG MINE ROAD BANNER LAVA CAP PITTSBURG RD 0.508 AC L 

1121010 PITTSBURG ROAD BANNER LAVA CAP GOLD FLAT RD 0.931 AC L 
1302010 BOULDER STREET NEVADA CITY COR RED DOG RD 0.171 AC C 
1302020 BOULDER STREET RED DOG RD END PAVEMENT 0.17 AC L 

2503010 CEDAR RIDGE DRIVE HIGHWAY 174 CURRY DR 0.45 AC L 

1602010 WASHINGTON ROAD HIGHWAY 20 MP 1 1 AC C 
1602020 WASHINGTON ROAD MP 1 MP 2 1 AC C 

1602030 WASHINGTON ROAD MP 2 MP 3 1 AC C 
1602040 WASHINGTON ROAD MP 3 MP 4 1 AC C 

1602050 WASHINGTON ROAD MP 4 MP 5 1 AC C 

1602060 WASHINGTON ROAD MP 5 MAYBERT RD 1.18 AC C 

1403010 BLUE TENTSCHOOL ROAD N BLOOMfIELD GR COOPER RD 137 DG L 

1405010 COOPER ROAD N BLOOMFIELD GR END PAVEMENT 1.294 AC L 
1405020 COOPER ROAD END PAVEMENT ARBOGAST RANCH 0.753 AC L 

1405030 COOPER ROAD ARBOGAST RANCH LIGHTNING TREE 1323 DG L 

1405040 COOPER ROAD LIGHTNING TREE MADRONE SPRINGS 0.61 DG L 

2419010 YOU BET ROAD HWY 174 SIDE BET RD 1.253 AC C 

2419020 YOU BET ROAD SIDE BET RD GREENHORN CREEK 1.246 AC C 

2419030 YOU BET ROAD GREENHORN CREEK GREEN HAVEN LN 1.141 AC C 
2419040 YOU BET ROAD GREEN HAVEN LN RED DOG RD 0.72 AC C 
1308010 MURCHIE MINE ROAD RED DOG RD WEND 0.57 AC L 

1506010 SCOTTS FLAT ROAD HIGHWAY 20 SCOTTS VALLEY R 1.73 AC C 
1506020 SCOTTS FLAT ROAD SCOTfS VALLEY R SCOTTS FLAT DAM 0.95 CS C 

1506030 SCOTTS FLAT ROAD SCOTfS FLAT DAM ALPINE MEADOW C 1.34 CS C 
1312010 RED DOG ROAD BOULDER ST MURCHIE MINE RD 1.016 AC C 

1312020 RED DOG ROAD MURCHIE MINE RD CEDAR SPRINGS R 1.078 AC C 

1312030 RED DOG ROAD CEDAR SPRINGS R MP 3.678 1.584 AC C 

1312040 RED DOG ROAD MP 3.678 BANNER LAVA CAP 0.307 AC C 



2420010 kED D06 ROAD END PAVEMENT YOU BET RD 1.059 AC 

2309010 MEADOW VIEW DRIVE HIGHWAY 174 END COUNTY MAIN 0.4 AC 

2308010 MEADOW DRIVE HIGHWAY 174 ORA2ALLI RD 1.08 AC 

2308020 MEADOW DRIVE ORAZALLI RD END COUNTY MAIN 0.599 AC 

2106040 DO6 BAR ROAD MOUNT OLIVE RD TAYLOR CROSSING 1.753 AC 

Total 68.804 


