OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION FOR THE
HAZARD TREE REMOVAL PROJECT — COUNTY PROJECT
NO. 715002

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into an agreement with J.W. Bamford, Inc. by
Resolution 22-551 for the Hazard Tree Removal Project for a contract totaling $184,942.48 plus a
10% contingency of $18,494.25, for a total Project budget of $203,436.73; and

WHEREAS, the contract was amended by Resolution 23-167 to remove debris caused by
the 2023 February/March Winter Storm, extending the contract working days to 120 and
increasing the award by $210,000.00, for a total contract amount of $413,436.73; and

WHEREAS, said Contract for the Hazard Tree Removal Project (Project) was completed
in accordance with the plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Project improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada
County Department of Public Works on August 1, 2023, with contract costs totaling $385,852.74.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

1. Accepts the work as being completed.

2. Directs the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to release the Bond for Labor and
Materials on October 31, 2023, and the Bond for Faithful Performance on
September 26, 2024.

3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this
Notice in accordance with Civil Code section 9208.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 26th day of September, 2023, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout,
Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock.

Noes:
Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

@%@ pohbe  Eed /M

Edward C#Sco



RECORDING REQUESTED BY:

&
RETURN TO:
Nevada County Recorder
. Natalie Adona
Board of Supervisors Document#: 20230013951
County Of Nevada Thursday October 05 2023, at 11:46:09 AM
950 Maidu Avenue, Suite 200 Paid: $0.00 KP

Nevada City CA 95959-8617

DOCUMENT TITLE

NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
RESOLUTION NO. 23-505

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION
FOR THE HAZARD TREE REMOVAL PROJECT -COUNTY PROJECT NO. 715002
(RES. 22-551), WITH CONTRACT COSTS TOTALING $385,852.74, AND DIRECTING
THE CLERK OF THE NEVADA COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO RECORD
THIS NOTICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CIVIL CODE SECTION 9208.

THIS PAGE ADDED TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE SPACE FOR RECORDING INFORMATION
(Govt. Code 27361.6)
Additional Recording Fee Applies




OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

NOTICE OF ACCEPTANCE AND COMPLETION FOR THE
HAZARD TREE REMOVAL PROJECT — COUNTY PROJECT
NO. 715002

WHEREAS, the County of Nevada entered into an agreement with J.W. Bamford, Inc. by
Resolution 22-551 for the Hazard Tree Removal Project for a contract totaling $184,942.48 plus a
10% contingency of $18,494.25, for a total Project budget of $203,436.73; and

WHEREAS, the contract was amended by Resolution 23-167 to remove debris caused by
the 2023 February/March Winter Storm, extending the contract working days to 120 and
increasing the award by $210,000.00, for a total contract amount of $413,436.73; and

WHEREAS, said Contract for the Hazard Tree Removal Project (Project) was completed
in accordance with the plans and specifications; and

WHEREAS, the Project improvements were completed to the satisfaction of the Nevada
County Department of Public Works on August 1, 2023, with contract costs totaling $385,852.74.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

1. Accepts the work as being completed.

2. Directs the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to release the Bond for Labor and
Materials on October 31, 2023, and the Bond for Faithful Performance on
September 26, 2024.

3. Directs the Clerk of the Nevada County Board of Supervisors to record this
Notice in accordance with Civil Code section 9208.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 26th day of September, 2023, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward C. Scofield, Lisa Swarthout,
Susan Hoek and Hardy Bullock.

Noes: The foregoing instrument is a correct
Ahses Misae of the original on file in this office.
' ' Qwhor 2.3-SC5
Abstain:  None. ATTW
ATTEST: Juli son Hunter, Clerk of the Board
County of Nevada

BY: _Bouninaa (ecchs,

Edward C#Scofiel# Chair

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors ' &-f

@ga/@ﬂ pm// a




